



PRESS RELEASE

Q3 2008 sales: +2.3% to €59.7 million

About ACTIA GROUP

ACTIA GROUP, a Toulouse based Group with global presence, is specialised in high added value electronic equipment, destined for the buoyant vehicle and telecommunications markets. With a strategy based on innovation, quality and competitiveness, the Group is today a leader in automobile diagnostics, in on-board systems for the niche markets of vehicles with small or medium sized production runs (buses, coaches, HGV's, specialist vehicles...) as well as in hertzian transmission.

As at 31/12/2007, ACTIA GROUP employed more than 2,400 people across 15 countries, with more than 460 in R&D and earned more than 50 % of its revenues outside France..

To find and receive all the information about the Group, register at:

www.actiagroup.com

Shares: 20,099,941
NYSE Euronext C
ISIN: FR0000076655
Mnemonic: ATI
Reuters: MRSP.PA
Bloomberg: AIELF: FP

Consolidated sales (in €millions)	2008	2007	Change
Q1	60.9	54.1	+12.5%
Q2	71.4	65.0	+9.9%
Q3	59.7	58.4	+2.3%
o.w. Automotive	51.0	48.8	+ 4.4%
o.w. Telecommunications	8.7	9.5	< 8.6>%
Total 9 months	192.0	177.5	+8.2%
o.w. Automotive	166.4	151.6	+ 9.7%
o.w. Telecommunications	25.6	25.9	<1.0> %

Figures have not been audited

ACTIA GROUP Q3 2008 consolidated sales amounted to €59.7 million, up 2.3% on Q3 2007. This growth was driven by the contribution of the foreign subsidiaries internationally which accounted for 45.3% of global sales compared to 41.6% over the same period in 2007.

Over the first 9 months of 2008, sales amounted to €192.0 million, up 8.2% on 2007.

In Q3 2008, **the Automotive division** posted sales of €51.0, up +4.4% with a strong performance in Spain and renewed growth in Mexico.

The Telecommunications division saw a decline of 8.6% in sales over the same period following the cancellation of orders by a US buyer in financial difficulties. The Group would, however, like to note that it will be possible to recycle the work carried out for this client for other applications.



Outlook

Against a significantly more challenging macro-economic background, the Group keeps its 2008 sales target of €255 million unchanged, namely an increase of 1.7% on 2007.

Confident in the appropriateness of its business model, ACTIA GROUP is pursuing a high-level innovation policy to break into new sectors and regions and to sustain its growth. In this regard, the Group is continuing its policy of globalizing its R&D in order to optimize its profitability.

Contacts :

ACTIA GROUP

Catherine Mallet
Tel. : +33 (0)5 61 17 61 98
contact@actiagroup.com

CAP VALUE

Financial communications
Edouard Miffre
Gilles Broquelet
Tel. : +33 (0)1 80 81 5000
emiffre@capvalue.fr
gbroquelet@capvalue.fr

Next press release:

Q4 2008 sales: Wednesday, February 11, 2009

Published at 7 a.m., prior to market opening